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Estimate.



Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 22.



Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Bundle of world items previously unsold in our Buy or Bid sales, with a total Stated to 


Catalogue price of £13,200. Mixed Commonwealth and foreign, mainly sets, part sets, or 


better values, although including a few forgeries/reprints and some faults. Also an album 


of mainly Commonwealth. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
£400.

2
Bundle of world items previously unsold in our Buy or Bid sales, with a total Stated to 


Catalogue price of £11,200. Mixed Commonwealth and foreign, mainly sets, part sets, or 


better values, although including a few forgeries/reprints and some faults. Also two 


binders of mainly foreign (mint, with good variety of countries). (Many 100s) (
£400.

3
Two plastic crates of albums which have been affected by poor storage, some more so 


than others. Contains 2 Ideal albums, 2 New Ideal albums, 3 other albums, leaves, and 


loose in tiny packets. Lots of interest, but some wastage. Also a bound volume of Stanley 


Gibbons Catalogues 1879-89 (this not damp). (1,000s) 
..
..
£200.

4
Huge accumulation of world stamps mostly used off-paper, for the main part sorted into 


packets. Seven cartons containing 39 shoeboxes, 14 Tunnocks boxes, and numerous other 


tins, tubs, etc., plus a nine-drawer wooden unit. All periods covered, but strongest roughly 


1960-2000. Probably all cheap duplicates, but we've by no means seen everything. (Rough 


estimate 100,000+) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

5
World mix in 13 stockbooks and 6 other albums. Collector has had stockbooks of dupli-


cates, then used some space to store new issues, so some modern mint of moderate value 


scattered throughout, these often of flora and fauna themes. Big assortment. (1,000s) 
£200.

6
Carton with quite a varied and useful mix - not just of the commonest stamps and countries. 


Some on pages, plus stockleaves, stockcards, and packets. (1,000s) 
..
£200.

7
Fat album of Commonwealth mint and used up to about 1970s. Includes three penny blacks 


(poor to fair only), some other medium values, some m.m. defin sets (some very heavily 


mounted), etc. (1,000s). Also album of foreign (100s), and a few loose covers etc. (
£180.

8
Several albums/binders with quite mixed content, the best being Commonwealth, and the 


best in that being Fiji and West Indies. (Many 100s, some covers) (
..
£120.

9
Large and varied accumulation in big carton. Much of the bulk is cheaper material e.g. UK 


FDCs and omnibus collections, but also including four-volume Commonwealth collection, 


large stockbook of mainly mint modern Commonwealth, large stockbook of mixed world, 


etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

10
Carton with collections in albums of Australia, Commonwealth, Hungary, Liechtenstein, 


Malta, W.Germany (2), thematic, and mixed (2). (1,000s) 
..
..
£100.

11
Large carton containing 23 very mixed albums and stockbooks, mainly of single countries 


inc. much European. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

12
Large carton of shop clearance stock, comprising unwanted sections of purchases, excess 


stocks, low-grade material, and others we haven’t the time to process. By no means all 


rubbish (although some certainly is !). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£100.

13
World in large carton, two boxes, and plastic tub. Contains albums, binders, loose on/off-


paper, covers, etc. Wide range of countries and periods, but the bulk is cheap material. 


(10,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

14
Bundle of remainder club books, mainly singles (some sets), used and mint, varied 


countries. Remainder PTSA £600+ (100s) 
..
..
..
75.

15
Mainly European mix in two albums, on stockleaves, stockcards, etc., inc. France, Spain, 


Czechoslovakia, Austria, India, Pakistan, etc. The Europe with many decent mint better 


values. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

16
Remainders from a collection with three albums of Westminster Collection royalty etc., 


three albums of UK FDCs, album with some UK 1953-70 u.m. commems, etc. (
60.

17
Toaster box with album pages and stockleaves of world stamps. Wide variety. (1,000s) 
60.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

18
Box with three old remainder albums (Improved, Lincoln, Empire), which still have some 


useful values. Also two more modern albums, on/off-paper in tin, bag and envelopes. 
60.

19
Two boxes, full of 22 albums, 6 stockbooks, etc. Many empty (or almost so), others well 


filled with world stamps. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

20
World collection in five volumes with little after 1970. Mostly cheaper, odd values with a 


few sets. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

21
Large carton with 14 albums, 3 shoeboxes, loose stamps in tubs. Much UK, but much else 


besides inc. some ship theme stamps/covers. (1,000s) 
..
..
50.

22
General old collection in Quickchange album, which is generally quite average but with a 


few better inc. several UK Departmentals. Also others loose in file box. (100s) (
50.

23
Three large stockbooks with a general world mix. Mainly cheaper end of range, but some 


(e.g. Commonwealth KG6 omnibus issues) a little better. (1,000s) (
..
50.

24
Large plastic storage tub with mixed world collections and loose items, plus standard 


material such as UK FDCs, souvenir world covers, and royalty albums. (Many 100s) (
40.

25
Folder of items unsold in a stamp club's “Bring and Buy” sale - total catalogue c.£1,800, 


priced at c.£290, but condition varies. (100s) 
..
..
..
40.

26
Stockbook with main value in small range of Commonwealth KG5 to early-QE (100s). 


Also others e.g. UK 1963 COMPAC with CANCELLED opt, UK Shakespeare airletter optd. 


CANCELLED, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

27
Old world collection in ledger-style binder, mainly up to about 1950s but with some later. 


A few better values. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

28
Three-volume world colln., mostly used, with little after c.1960. Also album of UK stamps 


and FDCs, a few loose, and a small tub of coins. (Many 100s) (
..
..
30.

29
Small mix with Improved album to about 1950s (c.2,000 ?), and var. others inc. loose. (
30.

30
Carton with 1,000s of world stamps mainly in packets, inc. numbers of Australia, NZ. 
30.

31
Carton with mix of collector's clear-outs - wide mix. (1,000s) 
..
..
30.

32
Mixed carton of on/off-paper world stamps, loose and in packets etc. (1,000s) 
30.

33
World mix in four binders and five cigar boxes, an unused Collecta UK album 1982-91, and 


c.170 UK FDCs 1966-84 in 3 albums and loose. (100s) 
..
..
30.

34
Old remainder collection in broken Strand album (100s), plus various loose stamps and 


covers. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

35
Three mixed albums of world, and others loose. (1,000s) 
..
..
30.

36
All sorts of remainders in a box. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

37
A quite varied, mainly UK, lot. The UK includes Royal Mail “Regional” postcards and sim-


ilar, other postcards, mixed stamps, and covers; non-UK is a stockbook of USA. (100s) 
26.

37A
Carton with four frames of modern USA, an album of mixed world stamps, and three 


other albums/stockbooks. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
24.

38
Remainder world collections in four albums of mixed sizes, most of the picking having 


been of Commonwealth. Much in earlier 20th Century. (1,000s) (
..
..
24.

39
Shoebox of mixed world in envelopes, some pages of Austria, Hungary, and world, and a 


presentation folder of Liberian stamps (1964 UPU Congress). (1,000s) (
..
24.

40
World remainders in two stockbooks, two albums, and the sad remnant of another album. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

41
Large stockbook of world inc. USA, album of Australia, empty Simplex Standard album, 


Europe in album, and others. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

42
Shoebox full of stamps m. & u. in cards and packets. Much is modern (1960-onwards). 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

43
Two albums – one by country, one by theme. (100s) (
..
..
..
15.

44
International Encyclopaedia of Stamps partwork in six volumes (40+ years old but still use-


ful), four shirtboxes of UK and world commercial covers, etc. (
..
..
15.

45
Three stockbooks – two being of used UK, the other mixed world, a few others. (100s) (
12.
Stamp Auction, 7 October 2013

Page 5



Estimate.






Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

46
British Commonwealth; ten-volume mounted mint collection from QV to about 2000. 


Combination of odd values and sets (sometimes to about 1/- value, others to top value). 


Most value in KG6/early QE with sets e.g. Bahamas 1948, Pitcairn 1940, 1957. Includes 


some UK/Guernsey/Jersey/IoM. (Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
£700.

47
--; twenty-volume used collection from QV to c.2000, mostly odd values but a few sets/


short sets. Much of the volume is later QE, but stronger value lies in KG6/early QE or 


earlier. Quality more mixed in earlier, mainly good/fine later. (10,000s) 
..
£400.

48
--; thirteen-volume mint and used collection from QV to c.2000, though little strength 


before KG6, good coverage of countries, and many cat. individually in pounds. Majority 


good/fine. (Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

49
--; seven-volume mint and used collection, much of it cheaper odd values but with a 


number of mint or used sets, some short sets. Good general range. (1,000s) Also couple of 


catalogues. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

50
--; SG King George VI printed album with a general mint and used collection, partly 


remaindered and hence a bit untidy. Numerous reasonable medium values included (many 


cat. in pounds) but fairly small numbers of full sets. Condition mainly fine, though some 


faults, and just a little duplication. Total cat.£4,000+ (100s) (
..
..
£240.

51
--; big bundle of pages (taken from at least half-a-dozen albums) with a broad m. & u. 


collection. Stops at early 1970s, and strongest in KG6/early-QE, with numerous commem 


sets, defin short sets, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
£180.

52
--; carton with seven albums and two stockbooks. Mint and used with decent though 


modest standard. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

53
--; bundle of pages of New Zealand, South Africa and Provinces, Australia and States, 


Canada, Newfoundland, and Hong Kong. Generally earlies to about 1950s. (100s)
80.

54
--; two-volume collection, mainly KG6 issues though some earlier, mainly lower values or 


short sets (100s). Also album of 1935-54 omnibus issues, and mixed world in stockbook. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

55
--; three nice old FG Warwick Major albums – one has mixed Commonwealth (largely early 


QE with some sets), second has UK 1841-1970 colln. (inc. fair QV 10/- u., number of penny 


reds, a few mint KE7, etc. and many QE), and third has no stamps. (100s) (
..
75.

56
--; Imperial album with QV to KG5 - vol.2 (Mauritius to Zululand), mostly odd values m. 


& u. (1,000+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

57
--; stockbook of QV to KG6 m. & u. with much KG6, some dupl. (c.1,200) 
..
60.

58
--; Malta 1885-1972 m. & u. in album (321, 1 m.s.), Gibraltar 1972-75 m.m. (37), and 


another folder.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

59
--; box of 73 remainder club books, the remains PTSA c.£300+. (1,000s) 
..
30.

60
--; biscuit tin containing a small stockbook of Monarchs on mixed countries' stamps, another 


of modern UK used commems, and other loose UK. 
..
..
..
15.

61
--; Southern Africa; three stockbooks of mint and used Bechuanaland/Botswana (inc. 1933 


set to 2/- m.m., 1955 set m.m., 1961 set u.m., Basutoland/Lesotho inc. 1933 to 2/6 m.m., 


1961 new currency u.m., and Swaziland inc. 1938 set (11 + some perf. varieties) m.m., 


1961 surcharges used with variations, 1962 set u.m. Then more modern for all three 


countries more u.m. than u., up to about 2000. Also a few Belgian Congo. (c.1,800) (
£200.

62
--; Omnibus; 1983 Commonwealth Day u.m. colln. in printed album. (c.200) 
20.

63
Antarctic; UK 1913-19 (1915 DLR) Seahorses 5/- (decent stamp with average perfs, still 


with gum) cancelled by single strike of “S-R.ANTARCTIC/EXPEDITION 1921/14 JA/21” c.d.s. 


in violet. Possibly trial impression of cancel applied in South Georgia. Some smudges of 


postmark ink to upper-left. A scarce item and interesting item.
..
..
£100.

64
Europe; large stockbook of France, Greece, and Switzerland. Some high catalogue, inc. 


Switzerland 1882-1903 perf.9½ 50c used (with BPA certificate, but thinned). (100s) (
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

65
Foreign; forty-nine-volume collection (in four cartons), early to modern, from Albania 


to Yugoslavia and Afghanistan to Zaire, all used stamps. Value lies in the wide coverage 


and large quantity, and strength roughly 1960 to 2000, some sets but mainly odds. 


(10,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£650.

66
--; fifteen-volume mounted mint collection from early to modern, with some better values 


to be found (e.g. W.Germany, Switzerland). Value mainly in numbers and coverage. 


(10,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

67
--; mint and used collection of Europe and Overseas in fifteen volumes, from early to about 


2000, with wide coverage of countries. Mainly odd values or short sets, mainly fine though 


some faults, strongest in 1960-2000. (Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
£300.

68
Latin America; big mint and used collection in three albums and stockbook, generally up 


to about 1960s. Good broad spread. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
80.

69
Overseas; album of Liberia (c.250) and Haiti (c.220). (
..
..
30.

70
Thematic; album of mixed mainly 1960s Europas, Postal and Communications Services, 


etc., mainly non-Commonwealth. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
24.

71
--; Flora and Fauna; sixteen-volume collection in a variety of binders, mostly sorted by 


country. Strength lies in the quantity and range, value in the numbers of mint sets of 


medium value. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

72
Covers; carton with14 cover albums and loose, a mix of UK and foreign, FDCs and 


commercial. Much is cheap, but scattering of interest. (Est. c.700) 
..
40.

73
--; small seln. of covers and cards inc. three China, two Guernsey 1941 covers with 2d Cen-


tenary bisects, two Russia 1910 postcards with Irkutsk-Chita 241 oval cancels, etc. (16)
35.

74
--; album of UK FDCs 1953-70 (earlier mainly plain), a few loose Australia FDCs, etc. (
15.

75
--; Methodism; all-different selection of modern special event covers of UK (74), New 


Zealand (24), and USA (20). (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

76
--; Philatelic Numismatic Covers; collection of Westminster Collection covers in four 


albums, all with encapsulated coins, from mixed countries, mainly late-1990s. (62) (
£100.

77
--; --; 1997-99 four covers each with encapsulated coin and banknote (the notes are Bank 


of England £1, £1, £5, £20).
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Collectables.

(
Perfins; see UK (Perfins).

78
Cinderella; remainder album of UK and Commonwealth revenues and others. (c.300) (
45.

79
--; stockbook of revenues (mainly Italy), registration labels (Germany), Christmas labels 


(USA), etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also Bechuanaland, France, Spain, USA.

(
Forgeries; see Argentina.

80
Literature; SG Stamps of the World catalogue, 2007 edition in five volumes, as new. (
40.

81
--; Zumstein Spezialkatalog Schweiz 2000 edition in two volumes. 
..
10.

82
--; Great Britain - Post Roads, Post Towns, and Postal Rates 1635-1839 by Alan Robertson, 


1961, and a couple of others. 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

83
Supplies (2nd-Hand); two large plastic storage tubs with largely unused material such as 


club exchange books (big bundle), album pages, mounts, hinges (bulk), manila stockleaves, 


plus others used e.g. albums and stockbooks. (
..
..
..
50.

AUCTION PROGRAMME
     25 November 2013 – Stamps and Collectables     
This date, though fairly firm, is still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.
Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 
Stamp Auction, 7 October 2013
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Non-Philatelic Items

(
Autographs; see UK FDCs.

84
Badges; enamelled metal “VOTES FOR WOMEN” lapel badge, a little rust. (

10.

85
Banknotes; presentation pages titled “Historic Banknotes of the World” with a range of 


mainly commoner notes, but inc. some more interesting e.g. Confederate $10, Grödig P.o.W. 


10h, etc., mainly uncirculated. (73) (
..
..
..
..
40.

86
--; Scotland; 1950-68 seln. of nineteen £1 notes (= 6 different plus dupl.), poor to EF. 


Includes four of Clydesdale 1962 EF.
..
..
..
..
60.

87
--; --; British Linen Bank; 1957 £20 note in quite poor condition.
..
..
20.

88
--; --; North of Scotland Bank Ltd.; 1934 (1 March) £20 note, fine (or slightly better). 


SC716, cat.£250 for fine.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

89
--; --; North of Scotland Bank Ltd.; 1940 (1 Jul.) £20 note, fine. SC717a (cat.£180 as VF).
40.

90
--; --; Union Bank of Scotland Ltd.; 1950 (1 Sep.) £20 note, F+. SC933 (cat.£260 as F).
80.

91
--; England; mixed seln. comprising 1950 white £5 (many creases), plus mainly 1960s 10/- 


(13), £1 (31), £5 (2), £10 (1). Very mixed condition. Also Scotland £5 (5), Jersey £5 (1), 


N.Ireland £1 (1).
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

92
Cigarette and Trade Cards; accumulation of cards in albums (stuck in or corner-slot), plus 


many others loose. Mixed condition. Mainly standard issues, but a few less common, some 


D.C.Thomson, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

93
--; anonymous Lighthouses set of 50 reprints in two wood and glass frames, fine but for a 


few rubs on the wood. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

94
Cigarette Cards; album, shoebox, and small box with many bundles of cards of mixed 


period, publisher, and subject. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
80.

95
--; mixed accumulation mainly in cigarette packets or chocolate boxes, and some in contem-


porary albums. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

96
Coins; UK and world mix in box – the UK mainly either commemorative coins or cheaper 


bulk (e.g. pennies), the foreign a general mix. (Approx. 15kg gross) (
..
£100.

97
--; small box with main value in UK pre-47 silver (face £4-12-9), plus other UK and some 


foreign. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

98
--; mixture inc. eight foreign silver commem coins (total ASW 4.37oz), UK standard proof 


sets of 1996 and 1997, UK 1935 crown, and a few others. (
..
..
70.

99
--; mixed box with UK 1970-81 proof sets (22), other UK loose, and just a few foreign. (
50.

100
--; metal box of mainly UK commemorative crowns, plus mixed other UK and a few 


foreign. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

101
--; shoebox of mixed world coins, mainly loose.(100s) (
..
..
24.

102
--; UK 2007 proof set, plus mixed other UK and world coins. Also “TOTAL ABSTINENCE 


MEDAL, INDIA” and four masonic tokens. 
..
..
..
..
24.

103
--; 1978-79 heavy folder containing first day covers from 65 different countries, each with 


that country’s coin encapsulated. (
..
..
..
..
20.

104
--; United Kingdom; album of mainly standard 20th Century coins, with the main value in 


the pre-1947 silver (face £7-12-0) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

105
--; --; 1900 Trade Dollar (about F/VF, probably polished), plus 1889 and 1899 crowns. (
26.

106
--; --; 1976 gold sovereign, EF. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
£170.

107
--; --; selection of modern silver proof coins comprising 1977 25p, 1985 £1, 1993 £5, 1994 


50p, 1995 £2 (2), 1996 £5, £1, 1997 £5 Diana, £5 G.Wedding, £2, £1, 2000 £5. All in 


capsules, but only five in boxes. (
..
..
..
..
70.

108
--; --; Royal Mint proof sets for 1983, 1993-99 inclusive, 2000, 2005, 2006, 2010, and 


2012. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

109
--; --; Royal Mint uncirculated sets for 2008 Emblems of Britain (2), and Royal Shield of 


Arms (2). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
The “(” symbol indicates that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamp Auction, 7 October 2013
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.

110
Medals; WW2 group of three (BWM, 1939-45 Star, Italy Star) in original box as sent, with 


paperwork. Apparently issued to female member of ATS. Also packet with two Oak Leaves 


(mentioned in despatches, London Gazette 23 May 1946, to W/239622 Pte. J.M. Dunbar). 


Also a few badges etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

111
--; WW2 group of four (BWM, Defence, 1939-45 Star, plus KG6 Territorial Efficiency 


medal), in modern box of issue. Also WW1 Silver War Badge. (
..
..
40.

112
Philatelic Numismatic Covers with Precious Metal Coins; 1998 Guernsey HMY Britan-


nia FDC with tiny Guernsey 1997 gold £5 (AGW 0.0354oz).
..
..
26.

113
--; 1996-99 seln. of five covers with silver coins comprising UK 1999 Britannia, Australia 


1996 Kookaburra, 1996 Kangaroo, Canada 1996 Maple Leaf, Guernsey 1995 £1. (
40.

114
Postcards; small mainly UK mix in album (c.85, inc. one of Montrose Aerodrome), plus 


others of mixed periods loose in box (c.700). (
..
..
..
60.

115
--; bundle of mixed periods, with most interest in the older Scottish. (c.150) (

40.

116
--; two shoebox-sized boxes of mainly modern. (Est. 1,000+) (
..
..
10.

117
--; Advertising; 1910 attractive postally used card, partly advertising “The METAPHONE . 


. .A Marvel of Cheapness . . . Only 7/6 per Instrument. post free…..” (Simple form of 


telephone by National Telephone Co.), partly a formular company message card (Sheffield 


office).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

118
Prints; framed print “Distraining for Rent”. (
..
..
..
5.

119
Scraps; old album (dated 1881) with a general mix stuck therein. (c.500) (
..
30.

Our next auction (25 November) is going to be Stamps and Collectables. Of note so far are a nice selection of Scottish silver coins, and a collection of Boys’ Brigade material.


(
News for Postcard Collectors; local collectors will be pleased to learn that we have made an arrangement with Gareth and Fiona Burgess, the well-known postcard dealers, that they will set up shop here temporarily on Saturday 30 November. They will have a wide range of all types of cards available for retail sale, will be using our smaller shop at 1A Inverleith Gardens, and will be open from 12 noon to 6pm.

Our main shop will be open as normal. 

One day only !






Classified by Country

120
Ǻland Islands; 1984-2005 u.m. colln. in album. Seems complete, and inc. Frama labels. 


(c.300) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

121
Abu Dhabi; 1964-72 small m. & u. seln., s.t.c.£99. (18)
..
..
..
20.

122
--; 1972 “UAE” overprints set (missing 150f value) unmounted mint. Couple of partly short 


perfs on 90f, one on 1d, and some really light fingerprints on gum of some values. SG 


84-95 (less 93), cat.£540.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

123
Afghanistan; 1907-8 engraved issue seln. inc. imperf. 1r (4 green unu., 1 green u., 2 blue 


unu., blue unused 8-block), perforated 2a tête-bêche gutter pair unu., 1909-19 2p (5 unu.), 


1a blue (16 unu.), 1a red unu. (blocks of 35 and 8). S.t.c.£1,060.
..
..
£200.

124
Andorra; small mainly mint seln. of French and Spanish inc. French Europas of 1966, 67, 


68, 69, 70, 71, 73 (these high cat. but l.m.m./m.m.). (68), plus further Spanish 1963-95 


u.m. seln. on stockleaf, cat. c.£20+, others on stockcards. (152, 2 m.s.)
..
40.

125
Argentina; Forgeries; five pages of “Falsifications De Hamburgo”, all of the 1892 


Rivadavia and Belgrano types between ½c and 10c, all imperf. fourblocks in a variety of 


colours (some minor duplication/shades). Mainly fine. (40 blocks = 160)
..
30

126
--; --; page of “Falsifications De Hamburgo”, all of the 1892 Belgrano type between 50c 


and 80c, all imperf. in a variety of colours. A few tone spots. (33)
..
..
20.
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Stamp Auction, 7 October 2013

Page 9



Estimate.





127
Australian States; New South Wales; 1850 Sydney View 3d (3) and 2d (1) in mixed used 


condition, and appearing probably genuine. Minimum cat.£910.
..
..
45.

128
--; Victoria; 1900 Patriotic Fund set (2) fine and fresh but heavily mounted mint. SG 374-5 


cat.£355.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

129
Australia; 1913-2010 colln. in 3-volume SG One-Country album. Mint and used (the mint 


mainly u.m. from 1976). Better earlier inc. 1923-24 'Roo £1 used (small faults). Many 


modern sets. (c.1,700) 
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

130
--; 1913-90 collection in SG One-Country printed album, mainly used, with some mint 


throughout. Moderate range of ‘Roos and KG5 Heads though without the best values, 


most of the better 1930s commems, and a general comprehensive spread – noticed is 1971 


Christmas block of 25 f.u. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

131
--; 1913-c.2000 used collection in two albums, mainly commercially used. (100s) (
20.

132
--; nine bundles of used KG5 Heads 2d stamps (possibly 9 x 100, but not counted), appear 


to be the later issues.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

133
--; used seln. of 'Roos with 1923-24 £1 (cat.£325), 1929-30 2/- (2, £15 each), 1931-36 5/- 


(£18), 10/- (2, £140 each), and £1 (£275). Also 1935 Jubilee 2/- (£48). Generally fair/sound/


good.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

134
--; 1927-34 five u.m. blocks inc. 1928 Stamp Exhibition (block of 12, crease, 1 badly 


damaged). A few faults. Total cat. c.£112.
..
..
..
..
20.

135
--; 1970 Cook m.s., and 1971 Christmas block (25) u.m., cat.£42½. 
..
..
12.

136
--; two large stockbooks of duplicated used – big numbers and reasonable range, plus some 


other odds. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

137
Austria; 1948-56 seln. of unmounted mint range on stockleaf, of commems and a few 


defins. Includes many useful e.g. 1954 Welsbach, 1955 10th Anniv set. S.t.c.£770. (93)
80.

138
Bechuanaland; Revenues; 1896 Tati Concessions 10/- green with fiscal cancel. Barefoot 


cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

139
Belgium; 1922-57 seln. of mint (u.m./m.m.) on stockleaf. Starts with 1927 5f, 10f m.m., 


also includes 1948 Monument Fund set (2) m.m. Slight dupl. S.t.c.£670 (52)
..
65.

140
Bermuda; 1918-22 4/- used, 1924-32 2/6 with very faint cancel, 10/- with blue cancel, and 


1938-53 £1 used with perf. faults. Cat.£585 but sold as seen.
..
..
30.

141
Brasil; 1945-68 mint (m.m./u.m.) seln. on stockleaves, reasonably complete inc. 1963 


500cr and 1,000cr m.m. S.t.c.£980. (c.450)
..
..
..
..
70.

142
--; 1963 part set 30cr to 1,000cr u.m./m.m. SG 1073a-f, s.t.c.£150. (6)
..
20.

143
British Levant; 1885-1921 mainly used range on three pages with better values e.g. 


1885-88 12pi f.u., KG5 Seahorses, etc. S.t.c.£550. (82)
..
..
..
80.

144
Canada; Newfoundland; 1857-1947 mix on various pages inc. numerous scarcer stamps, 


but in quite mixed condition. (c.200, 5 covers)
..
..
..
£120.

145
Canada; 1859-1999 mint and used colln. in three-volume SG/Davo hingeless album. 


1960s-80s is more complete mint (though often mounted), some better individual stamps 


in QV to KG5. (100s) Also includes series of Law Stamps (12 between 20c and $5). 
£100.

146
--; 1864 2c rose-red unused. Reasonable appearance, but with faults, and no gum. SG 44 


cat.£600.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

147
--; 1897-98 ½c (2), 1c, 2c, 5c, 6c, 8c, 1898-1902 ½c (5), 1c, 2c, 3c, 5c, all unmounted mint 


(some quite minor faults). Cat.£570.
..
..
..
..
£120.

148
--; 1859-1912 m. & u. range of QV-KE7 on two stockleaves. Many better values inc. 1859 


12½c fair u., various Small Queens, 1893 20c, 50c u., 1897-98 set (8) used, 1898-1902 odd 


values to 10c u., 1899 surcharges set (2) m.m., 1908 Quebec 10c u., a few postage dues. 


Total s.t.c.£1,300. (116)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

149
--; 1870-2010 mint and used colln. in three SG One-Country albums, the mint mainly u.m. 


from 1965). Mostly used up to 1952, then early QE mostly mint, then either m./u. from 


c.1980 onwards. (c.1,000) 
..
..
..
..
..
60.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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150
Canada; 1911-35 mint and used KG5 collection on stockleaves. Decent general spread 


with numerous better values e.g. 1911-22 5c blue l.m.m., 1928-29 set (11) f.u., 1930-31 


set (16) u., many other items in pounds or tens. Total s.t.c.£1,090. (198)
..
£100.

151
--; 1928-46 seln. of first flight covers, nearly all within Canada and with rubber-stamped 


cachets. (32)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

152
--; 1932-43 l.m.m./m.m. colln. on pages, with 1932-33 set (7 + 3 coils), 1935 set (11 + 3 


coils, small tone spots), 1942-48 set (14) etc. S.t.c.£750. (72)
..
..
75.

153
--; 1935-49 m.m. colln. on seven pages, with 1935 coil set (3), 1937-38 set (11 + 3 coils, air), 


1942-48 set (14 + 9 coils, 2 airs), 1946-47 set (7), and all Special Deliveries of the period. 


S.t.c.£650. (78)
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

154
--; large accumulation in two boxes, with duplicated standard stamps, a few booklets, post-


marks, perfins, a few covers, fiscals, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
60.

155
--; stockbook of mainly u.m. pair and blocks of the 1970s (face value $56), plus mixed 


others in album and on pages. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

156
--; QV to modern mainly commercially used colln. in two albums. (100s) (
..
20.

157
Ceylon; 1857-1947 m. & u. colln. on stockleaves, from 1857 blued paper 6d g.u., then a 


good coverage inc. better values. S.t.c.£1,300 (excluding four earlies in poorer condition). 


(260)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

158
China; 1878-83 1ca (faults), 1894 Dowager 2ca (trimmed), 6ca, 9ca, 12ca (faults), and 


24ca, all used, all appear ok, but sold “as is”. 
..
..
..
£100.

159
--; 1878-1911 selection inc. 1878-83 3ca used (2 damaged, “as is”), 1885-88 1ca dull green 


fair m.m., four other 1885-88 issue mixed used, etc. (69)
..
..
50.

160
--; 1897 surcharges 1c SG 34 g.u. (cat.£150), 2c SG 35 faulty used (£150), 10c on 9c used 


(missing corner) SG 44 (£300), and 10c on 12c used (just tiniest spots of cancel) SG 45 


(£300).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

161
--; 1897 4c surcharge on revenue 3c, fine used with quite neat large c.d.s. cancel. Centred 


just a little to left, very slightest tone spots. SG 90, cat.£800.
..
..
£120.

162
--; Chinese Republic; 1912-48 m. & u. colln. on pages, strongest in 1940s where there are 


some m.m. sets. (c.400)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

163
--; People's Republic; 1955-87 used collection on pages, with some better e.g. 1963 


Hwangshan 50f, 1967 Thoughts 8f (SG 2350), etc. (c.340)
..
..
£120.

164
--; --; 1983-90 collection in album comprising u.m. stamps (175), miniature sheets (10), 


booklets (4), plus FDCs/postal stationery/etc. (c.160). 
..
..
£100.

165
Cyprus; 1928 British Rule set (10) fine m.m., SG 123-132 cat.£300.
..
90.

166
Czechoslovakia; 1918-92 mint and used collection in two albums. Most value in the earlier 


years but quite useful also for the coverage of more modern issues (Many 100s). Also a 


small box of 1963-68 FDCs etc. 
..
..
..
..
£120.

167
--; 1965-72 u.m. collection on printed pages, almost all in sets. S.t.c.£400+ (100s) 
35.

168
Denmark; 1864-70 Crown & Sceptre perf. 13x12½ 2sk, 4sk (2), 8sk, 16sk, perf.12½ 2sk, 


all sound used, though perfs. a bit mixed. Cat.£791.
..
..
..
75.

169
--; 1904-2007 collection, nearly all used, in two-volume Britannia album. Mainly odd 


values with some sets. (c.550) (
..
..
..
..
30.

170
Ethiopia; early to modern mint and used on stockleaves inc. a few better e.g. 1919 defin 


short set to $5 m.m., 1944 Menelik set (5) m., 1947-55 air set (11) u., etc. (c.300)
40.

171
--; 1894-1936 u.m. seln. on stockleaf, with some values heavily duplicated. S.t.c.£300. (130)
18.

172
--; 1947 Air Resumption set (3, couple short perfs), and Roosevelt $1, $2, l.m.m., cat.£265.
30.

173
Falkland Islands; 1912-20 wmk. Block CA 5/- maroon (quite well centred), and 1921-28 


wmk. Script CA 3/- slate-green (centred to upper-left, very light crease), both very lightly 


mounted mint. SG 67b cat.£120, SG 80 cat.£100.
..
..
..
70.
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174
Falkland Islands; 1918-2004 mainly mint collection in two Britannia printed albums, 


mainly u.m. from about 1966. Initially sparse, but picks up about 1930s inc. 1933 Cent-


enary short set to 1/-, 1935 Jubilee set, 1938-46 short set to 2/6, 1952 set (14), 1960 Birds 


to 10/- (plus used £1), and mainly in sets thereafter. (c.450) 
..
..
£160.

175
Faroe Islands; 1975-2002 u.m. collection in album, plus a few later and some used. 


Seems complete to 2002. (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

176
Fiji; 1871-1902 excellent mint and used collection neatly arranged on pages. Good range 


of the monogram types including the various overprints and surcharges, plus shades and 


perforations, and varieties, plus lesser selection of the 1881-99 and 1891-1902 issues. Fine 


specialist lot, though not all can be guaranteed. (175)
..
..
..
£240.

177
--; c.1871-1902 small m. & u. lot, “as is”. (33)
..
..
..
20.

178
--; 1903-12 m.m. selection of KE7 with 1903 short set to 1/-, 1904-9 (2 sets of 3), 1906-12 


short set to 5/-, another short set to 1/-. Mainly fine, also three used. (29)
..
80.

179
--; 1912-29 largely m.m. seln. of KG5 on pages, with 1912-23 values to 1/- m.m. (inc. 


shades/papers), 1922-29 short set to 2/6 m.m., etc. (40)
..
..
..
18.

180
--; 1935-70 mint and used collection on pages (majority mint, which is l.m.m.). Includes 


1954-59 defin set (15) m.m., 1959-63 set (13) l.m.m., 1962-67 set (15) l.m.m., many other 


sets. (c.195)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

181
--; 1938-55 KG6 definitive set (22) m.m. plus several perfs. Includes ½d perf.14, 1½d 


perf.14, 6d violet-black. (Cat. c.£365 for u.m.) (33)
..
..
..
70.

182
--; 1938-55 KG6 definitive large part set used, plus various perfs etc, inc. 2d die I (this 


m.m.), 6d violet-black, 10/-, £1. Mainly fine. (33)
..
..
..
30.

183
Finland; 1860-2004 collection in two-volume Britannia album (pages to 2006), with little 


before 1911, then better seln. from 1917, majority used. Includes almost complete run of 


Red Cross and Anti-Tb 1922-98 mainly u.m. (c.730) (
..
..
..
60.

184
--; 1895-1968 reasonable m. & u. colln. in album though sparse in early years. A little 


toning in places. S.t.c.£400+ (100s) (
..
..
..
..
45.

185
--; 1922-92 seln. of m.m./u.m. on stockleaves, mainly sets of Red Cross or Anti-Tb. S.t.c.


£370. (c.250)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

186
--; 1930-44 seln. of mint and used on stockleaves – mainly commems (inc. charity issues), 


numerous sets, some dupl. S.t.c.£550. (c.200)
..
..
..
60.

187
France; 1854-61 collection of covers, all well written-up on pages, and all franked with 


1853-61 Second Empire Napoléon adhesives comprising 10c (10, 2 pairs), 20c (25, 1 pair), 


and 40c (4). Good variety of postal markings. Mixed condition, but many fine.

60.

188
--; 1853-2006 m. & u. colln. in three-volume Britannia printed album (one binder broken). 


Not much early, more complete from 1900 but still many gaps, and more used than mint. 


Includes some better 1930s inc. charity issues. Also some u.m. Council of Europe and 


UNESCO. (c.1,800) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

189
--; 1850s-1980s mix on pages. (c.350)
..
..
..
..
20.

190
--; 1855-62 selection of eight covers, each with “A”, “B”, “F”, or “OR” in small circle or 


square. All franked with Napoléon 20c.
..
..
..
..
30.

191
--; 1859-76 seln. of covers France to UK showing various rates, adhesives (inc. 1853-61 


40c, 1862 5c), and markings (inc. “BP” lozenge of Bâle-Paris TPO), “OR” in small circle, 


all written-up on pages. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

192
--; 1870 Paris Siege printings 10c (3), 20c (3), and 40c (12) all used (mainly fair/good/fine), 


plus three covers each with 20c used elsewhere after siege.
..
..
30.

193
--; 1871-76 collection written-up on pages of covers of Third Republic, mainly with Cérès 


adhesives, and showing good variety of postal markings etc. Includes cover with 1871 


postage due 25c (creased through stamp). (19)
..
..
..
40.

194
--; 1876-1904 written-up collection on pages, mainly of “Sage” type used on a variety of 


covers, with values to 75c. (23 covers/cards, 21 stamps inc. p.dues, a few others inc. PO 


forms)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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195
France; 1914-34 mint and used range on three stockleaves inc. 1926-27 War Orphans short 


set to 1f + 25c used, 1928 Sinking Fund set (3) m.m. (small gum thins ?), 1929-33 high 


values to 20f u., etc. (61)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

196
--; 1935-44 mint and used collection on stockleaves. Fairly comprehensive range with many 


medium or better values (inc. 1943 National Relief strip u.m., folded, same set in used 


singles). S.t.c.£1,396. (296)
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

197
--; 1936-48 used seln. of charity issues on pages inc. many sets. Seems quite complete, some 


of these better, but some toning. S.t.c.£430. (c.130)
..
..
..
20.

198
--; 1944-59 mint and used collection on stockleaves, useful for its decent coverage, and 


with value for items such as the 1949-50 Air set (5) f.u., 1949 CITEX 10+100f f.u., and 


several better charity sets. Total s.t.c.£1,600, and mainly fine. (560) 
..
£150.

199
--; 1960-84 mint collection in Davo printed album, apparently virtually complete u.m. 


(c.1,200) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

200
--; 1985-99 mint collection in Davo printed album, apparently virtually complete u.m. 


(c.900, 3 m.s., 37 booklets) 
  
..
..
..
..
£150.

201
--; Revenues; c.1930s “AFFAIRES ÉTRANGÈRES – AGENCES CONSULAIRES” fiscal in mint 


block of ten, four-strip, and pair with handtamped “75” control.
..
..
8.

202
French Colonies and Post Offices; attractive mint range in old slim stockbook of Algeria, 


Morocco, Réunion, Tunisia, St. Pierre & Miquelon, various other African colonies, Andorra, 


and others. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

203
--; Saint Pierre et Miquelon; 1941 30c on 10c (SG 268) u.m. block of 25 (with margins 


three sides). Cat.£168.75
..
..
..
..
..
30.

204
Gambia; 1922-29 10/- very l.m.m. (u.m. ?), centred high and to right. SG 142 cat.£80.
20.

205
German Area; 1849-1950 m. & u. colln. on pages. Contains a few States, plus Danzig, 


Saar inc. 1952 set (14) u.m. and both 1957 Heuss sets u.m. plus other mint, and other 


German Area issues. (c.400) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

206
Germany; 1872-1944 m. & u. collection in Britannia printed album. Most value is in Third 


Reich with better values and sets inc. 1934 Air set u., etc. Also some Occupation of Poland 


on other leaves. (c.520) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

207
--; 1899 and 1902 used selection of mixed denominations on stockleaf, inc. 1899 3m g.u. 


Total s.t.c.£270. (53)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

208
--; mainly 1920s-40s m. & u. on pages inc. some 3rd Reich and Allied Occupation. (c.280)
15.

209
--; 1933-45 printed album with m.m. & u. colln. (c.360) 
..
..
26.

210
--; 1934-42 u.m. range of Officials on leaves, with 1934 set (12) in fourblocks, and values 


from 1938 Party Officials inc. 12pf, 1942 Party Officials. S.t.c.£450. (12 blocks, 40 singles)
40.

211
--; 1940-41 colln. in album of m.mint, used, and some covers/cards. (100s) (
..
45.

212
--; box with thousands of cheap loose in packets. 
..
..
..
20.

213
--; Allied Occupation; reasonable m. & u. range in stockbook comprising Berlin (41, s.t.c.


£21), Mecklenburg-Vorpommern (12, £42), Saxony (28 plus cover, £46), West Saxony (45, 


£95), East Saxony (32, £40), and Thuringia (18, £37). 
..
..
40.

214
--; Allied Occupation; 1945-49 mint and used colln. in Britannia printed album. Far from 


complete, but useful selection. (c.300) (
..
..
..
..
20.

215
--; Federal Republic; 1949-2006 (i.e. inc. Reunified) almost entirely used collection in two-


volume Britannia album. Many better early sets inc. 1949 Parliament, 1951 Posthorn, 1954 


and 1955 Humanitarian, then a fairly complete run of the basic stamps, with more gaps in 


2000 onwards. (c.1,600) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

216
--; --; 1970-90 colln. in album, nearly all u.m. sets, cat. hundreds of pounds. (100s) (
40.

Coming to the auction ? Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance).
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217
Germany; West Berlin; 1948-79 virtually complete used collection in Safe printed album. 


Some of the better inc. 1948 black opt. short set to 1m (missing 15pf) (“as is”), 1949 red 


opt. set (14), 1949-54 Buildings set (21), 1949 UPU set (7), Goethe set (3), Relief Fund set 


(3), 1950 ERP, Orchestra set (2), 1951 Lortzing, Bell with clapper left (set missing 30pf), 


Stamp Day set (2), 1951-52 Bell with clapper right set (5), 1952 Olympics set (3), 1952-53 


Berliners set (10), 1953 Bell with clapper centre set (5), Church set (4), and so on. Mainly 


fine/very fine. S.t.c.£4,892. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£400.

218
--; --; 1948-90 m. & u. colln. in Britannia album. Includes 1952 Beethoven 30pf u.m., a 


few other useful earlier, then fairly complete run from 1956 to 1990 either mint (u.m. from 


1961) or used. (c.600).
..
..
..
..
..
60.

219
--; --; 1948-90 mainly used collection in album inc. a few of individually higher catalogue. 


S.t.c.£2,000+ (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

220
--; --; 1949-54 Buildings defins very duplicated used in album, in good variety of values, 


with notes suggesting possible varieties. (100s) (
..
..
..
20.

221
--; --; 1955-90 mainly u.m. colln. in album, mainly as sets, s.t.c.£1,350. (100s) (
50.

222
--; East Germany; 1950-90 m. & u. in three-volume Britannia printed album. Sets, part sets, 


and odds, either mint (u.m. from 1959) or used. (c.1,500) (
..
..
70.

223
--; --; 1953-76 m.m. selection on stockleaves with many better values inc. 1953 Five Year 


Plan set (18). S.t.c.£1,170. (c.1,000)
..
..
..
..
60.

(
--; see also Poland.

224
--; Covers; three cover albums with a mix mainly 1940s-60s, mixed commercial, first day, 


and philatelic. (c.200) 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

225
Ghana; 1957-64 m.m. colln. on pages, mainly in sets (c.250)
..
..
12.

226
Gibraltar; 1938-51 seln. of seven l.m.m./m.m. defin values comprising SG nos. 122, 123, 


124, 125, 125a, 127, 128. (Cat.£366 for u.m.)
..
..
..
50.

227
Greece; 1930-54 mint and used collection on a few pages, fairly complete in parts and inc. 


1939 Ionian Is. set (4d m.m., others f.u.), 1940 Entente set (2) m.m., 1946-47 5,000d 


surcharge f.u., Victory 5,000d l.m.m., 1947-51 Dodecanese 2,000d to 10,000d m.m., 1952 


King's Birthday 1,400d u.m., etc. S.t.c.£1,000. (186)
..
..
..
£100. 

228
Greenland; 1938-2008 mostly mint colln. in Britannia printed album (with pages to 2010). 


Mint appears probably all u.m.. Starts with 1938 set (the 40ø used), 1945 American set 


unused (no gum), 1950 set (11) mixed m./u., 1956 surcharge set (2) u.m., then a fairly 


complete u.m. run. (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

229
Hong Kong; 1882-1997 m. & u. colln. in Britannia printed album. Little up to KG5, then 


1938 used odds to $10, 1941 Centenary set used, and QE only partially complete mixed 


m./u. (c.600) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

230
Hungary; 1913-49 m. & u. colln. in album, with many values from 1913 Turul, , 1913 


Flood, 1914 Charity issues, and other useful. S.t.c.£1,700. (c.750) (
..
80.

231
Iceland; 1902-2008 colln. in printed Davo album. Fairly sparse before 1930, then some mint 


or used inc. 1935 Jochumsson set u.m., and more complete from 1949 onwards (almost all 


u.m. inc. m.s., a few used). Includes better mint sets e.g. 1954 Hafstein, 1956 Power Plants, 


etc. (c.950) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

(
--; see also USA 1941.

232
India; 1899 3p mainly u.m. large block of 84 (12 x 7) with one point of perf separation, 


couple of tone spots. SG 111 cat.40p each = £33.60
..
..
..
10.

233
--; small mint  seln. comprising KG6 (4), QV with On H.M.S. opts. (8), and CEF opts. (2), 


slight dupl. S.t.c.£160.
..
..
..
..
..
26.

234
--; 1948 Gandhi set (4) very heavily mounted mint (cat.£275 for u.m.).
..
50.

235
Indonesia; 1949-75 m. & u. colln. in printed album, inc. 1948-49 opt. 2½g m.m., many sets. 


S.t.c.£650. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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236
Ireland; 1922-2006 m. & u. colln. in two Britannia printed albums and a stockbook. Little 


before 1940s, then mixed m. & u. but patchy, with larger numbers of u.m. sets from 1960s 


onward. Stockbook also contains some duplicates. (c.1,500) 
..
..
£120.

237
Italian Area; San Marino 1953 Flowers set (9) l.m.m., plus a seln. of other u.m. San 


Marino, and four AMG-FTT overprints u.m., total s.t.c.£265. (50)
..
..
40.

238
Italy; 1911-61 attractive selection of sets on stockleaves inc. 1925-26 Jubilee perf.11 set (3) 


l.m.m. (1l light toning), 1926-28 Air set (7) l.m.m./m.m., 1931 St. Antony set (7) l.m.m., 


1932 Garibaldi set (17) m.m./l.m.m. (three with small faults), 1932 Fascist March set (20) 


m.m. (75c creased), 1934 Military Medal set (20) u.m./l.m.m., 1936 Horace set (13) m.m. 


(couple small faults), 1937 Augustus set (5) u.m., etc. (198)
..
..
£200.

239
--; 1928 -56 Concessional letter, 1932-58 Special Delivery, 1933-58 Pneumatic Post, m.m.


and used on pages, inc. 1948 Express SG E718 m.m. S.t.c.£410. (35)
..
45.

240
--; 1945-48 definitive set (missing 8l) mounted mint, SG 647-660, 662-669 (cat.£1,094 for 


u.m.) (22)
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

241
--; 1950 all commemoratives (except Righi) mounted mint (small thin on Radio 55l). S.t.c. 


£880. (17)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

242
Italian Colonies and Post Offices; Post Offices in the Turkish Empire; 1908-22 m.m. 


and used on stockleaf, none of it common, and some scarcer, mainly fine. S.t.c.£445. (26)
50.

243
--; mint seln. of Cyrenaica (22), Eritrea (23), Libya (16), and Tripoli (17), mainly in sets.
30.

244
Japan; Booklets; 1914 remainder of Taisho booklet, with just two panes (of six) and one 


single 3s stamp remaining. Front cover creased, and other marks/faults, but a rare booklet. 


(Complete would be SG SB12 cat.£1,700.)
..
..
..
..
50.

245
Korea; North; mainly c.t.o. colln. in album (c.600) (
..
..
..
30.

246
Liechtenstein; 1949-54 m.m./u.m. selection on pages. Includes 1951 Food set m.m., 1953 


Museum m.m. S.t.c.£540. (39)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

247
--; 1949-60 seln. of u.m. or m.m. on stockleaf. Includes 1949 Exhibition m.s. m.m., 1952-53 


Paintings m.m., and 1960 Europa u.m. S.t.c.£590. (16, 1 m.s.)
..
..
60.

248
Liechtenstein; m. & u. in stockbook, often in pairs or fourblocks, many sets. S.t.c.£500. (
30.

249
Luxembourg; 1859-2001 mint and used collection on stockleaves, with some better e.g. 


1921-34 5f u. (6), 1923-34 10f perf.12½ u. (5), 1949 UPU set (4) u.m., 1952 Olympics set 


(6) m.m., 1957 Europa 4f u., and others. (880)
..
..
..
70.

250
Malaya; 1949 UPU sets for ten states (no Pahang) in u.m. six-blocks, but with general 


toning. Cat.£195.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

251
Malta; 1930 Postage & Revenue set (missing 2/6, short perf on 4½d) m.m. (the low values 


u.m.), SG 193-205, 207-209, cat. c.£208.
..
..
..
..
50.

252
Mongolia; 1926 overprinted fiscal $1 with purple handstamp - two used examples, each 


creased, some short perfs. SG 14A,cat.£475 each. Not guaranteed.
..
..
30.

253
Nepal; 1898-1963 colln. of m.m. and used on pages. (c.260)
..
..
50.

254
--; early-modern mainly used on a few stockleaves, inc. a few of the primitive issues. (181)
15.

255
--; 1963-94 mainly used colln. in album. (c.400) (
..
..
..
15.

256
Netherlands; 1852-1923 mostly used colln. on pages. Starts with seven of 1852 imperfs, 


and includes many better values, with 1867 values identified by perf and die. Some faults. 


S.t.c.£2,200. (250)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

257
--; 1852-63 15c orange-yellow fine used with four margins, some rubs on lower margin. SG 


3b cat.£190.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

258
--; 1852-91 small seln. of used earlier issues inc. 1852-63 set (3), other better values, mainly 


fair/good/fine. S.t.c.£1,090. (11)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

259
--; 1924-46 m. & u. colln. of defins and commems on album leaves. Starts with 1924 defins, 


and inc. better values with many Child Welfare sets. Some toning. S.t.c.£2,000. (c.600)
60.

260
--; 1925-50 m. & u. colln. of mainly charity issues, plus other defins and commems. Mainly 


in sets, inc. 1947-48 defin set (16). S.t.c.£840. (c.160)
..
..
..
90.
Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !
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261
Netherlands; 1946-69 m. & u. (often both) collection in album. Good range of both defins 


and commems, with many better values e.g. 1950 Churches Fund set l.m.m., 1952 ITEP set 


m.m. Toning on some earlier values. S.t.c.£1,800+ (c.770) (
..
..
65.

262
Netherlands and Colonies; 1864-1958 mostly used colln. in old printed album. Has some 


better 1920s-30s m.m. or u. inc. 1931 Child Welfare set u. (c.400) (
..
30.

263
New Zealand; 1873-2010 colln. in 3-volume SG One-Country album - mint and used, the 


mint mainly u.m. from 1970. Some better Health m.s. etc. (c.1,000) 
..
£100.

264
--; QV to modern mainly commercially used colln. in two albums. (100s) (
..
20.

265
--; odds on stockleaf inc. 1940 Centenary used set, m.m. odds inc. 1/-, 1953-59 5/-, 10/- 


l.m.m., etc. (49)
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

266
Nigeria; 1936 set (12) l.m.m., perfs just a little short at right of £1. SG 34-45 cat.£190.
40.

267
--; 1953-66 m.m. on pages, mainly sets. (108)
..
..
..
8.

268
Norway; mint and used collection in three-volume Britannia printed album. Most value in 


first volume (1882-1979) although very little before 1910, then inc. 1925 Polar Flight u.m. 


(toning on 10ø) and f.u. sets, 1935 Nansen u.m. & u. sets, 1939 Maud set u., various other 


sets or odds m./u.. From 1943 onwards almost complete u.m. and used. Second and third 


volumes have 1980-2007 almost complete both u.m. and used. (c.2,500) (
..
£400.

269
Pakistan; 1952-62 m.m. on few pages, mainly sets. (129)
..
..
10.

270
Poland; 1918-48 mint seln. inc. 1933 Relief of Vienna 1z20 m.m. (cat.£65, couple of rough 


perfs), 1934-35 surch. set (3) u.m. (£41), 1946 Education set (3) u.m. (£130). (67)
70.

271
--; 1959-86 extensive mint (mixed m.m./u.m.) and used (c.t.o.) collection in three albums. 


Good straight run, mainly in sets. (c.2,000) 
..
..
..
75.

272
--; 1987-2002 u.m. collection in two albums, reasonably complete for the period. (c.920) 
90.

273
--; WW2 Exiled Government; 1941 set (8) u.m. (tiny toning on 1z) (cat.£39), 1943 set (8) 


u.m. (£23), and 1944 Monte Cassino set (4) m.m. (£60).
..
..
..
26.

274
--; German Occupation; 1915 set (5) and 1916-17 set (11 + shade), each both mint and 


used. Cat.£84.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

275
--; --; 1940-44 mint collection on pages with 1940 overprints set (26), 1940 Officials set 


(15), and most other sets. Mainly fine u.m. or l.m.m. (152) (
..
..
40. 

276
Portugal; 1895-1989 mint collection in four Lindner hingeless printed albums (pages from 


start) and loose leaves. The early years quite sparse, picking up in the 1930s (inc. following 


sets - 1934 Colonial, 1938 Wine & Raisin, 1940 Portuguese Legion, 1940 Stamp Anniv., 


1941 Costumes, 1944 Phil. Exhib. m.s., 1945 Carmona, Naval School m.s., 1946 Castles, 


1947 Costumes, 1953 Stamp Cent., 1956 Railway), and later years a scattered array of u.m. 


sets. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

277
--; 1927-28 second and third Independence sets m.m., cat.£170. (31)
..
40.

278
--; m. & u. colln. in album (c.750) (
..
..
..
..
15.

279
Rhodesias; 1890-1978 m. & u. colln. in Britannia printed album. Includes S.Rhodesia 1924 


set to 5/- m.m. (few faults), 1937 set u.m., 1953 set m.m./u.m. (short perf on £1), N.Rhod-


esia 1938 set m.m. (missing 1½d red), 1948 S.Wedding 20/- u.m., 1953 set u.m., 1963 set 


u.m., Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1954 u.m. and u. sets, 1959 set u., , many other useful. Also 


two stockbooks of m. & u. Zimbabwe and Zambia with some dupl. (c.750 in album, 


c.1,000 in stockbooks). (
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

280
Romania; 1906-47 attractive u.m. collection on stockleaves of singles and some four-


blocks, mainly in sets. Includes 1935 Accession set (5), 1936 Scouts set (3), Marine set (3), 


1937 Accession set (8), and sets of fourblocks of 1942 Bessarabia, 1943Charity, 1946 Air. 


Total s.t.c.£738. (346, 5 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
90.

281
--; 1929-83 extensive but probably inexpensive collection in three albums, largely c.t.o., 


some mint, many sets. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

282
Russia/USSR; early to modern mainly used in old stockalbum – good general spread with 


a little duplication. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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283
Russia; Russian Socialist Federal Soviet Republic; 1922 Famine Relief set (4) fine used, 


though the cancels not guaranteed. SG 261-4 (cat.£140 for mint, £900 for used).
40.

284
Ryukyu Islands; 1957-71 collection on stockleaves of unmounted (plus a few l.m.m. or 


used). Includes 1957 Air set (5) u.m., 1958-61 defin set (missing ½c) u.m., 1970 Theatre 


miniature sheets (5) u.m., etc., other useful. (164, 5 m.s.)
..
..
40.

285
Saint Helena; 1856-1966 m. & u. on stockleaves with the best strength in QV first design 


(some duplication, mainly fair/fine), KE7 with 1903 2/- f.u., 1934 Centenary 2/6 u.m., etc. 


S.t.c.£2,850. (181)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

286
--; small m. & u. seln. of Qv-KG6, s.t.c.£780+, mainly fair/fine, some faults. (20)
45.

287
Saint Lucia; 1936 pictorial set (12) m.m. (high values l.m.m.), some perfs a bit uneven. 


SG 113-124 cat.£85.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

288
Seychelles; 1938-49 and 1954-61 seln. of m.m. values inc. better/high values. (39)
30.

289
Sharjah; 1971 two postally used examples of 60 on 75d, showing different type of Arabic 


numerals, SG 334 (unpriced). Also nine others mixed used.
..
..
24.

290
Singapore; 1948-99 collection in Britannia printed album. Starts with used, then mixed 


mint and used from c.1960s (mint seems mainly u.m.). Far from complete but good range of 


sets. (c.500) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

291
--; 2000-02 bundle of illus. unaddressed FDCs. (31 different) 
..
..
15.

292
--; 2003 year book (marks on cover). 
..
..
..
..
20.

293
South Africa; 1910-2008 m. & u. colln. in two-volume SG/Davo hingeless printed album. 


Mostly used in earlier years, some pairs, others as singles, but inc. 1933 10/- pair m.m., then 


from 1945 either m. or u., the scattered mint (mainly of wildlife subjects) apparently u.m. 


from 1960. Inc. some m.s. (c.750) (
..
..
..
..
60.

294
--; m. & u. collection of mixed periods in stockbook, strongest in 1910s-60s, with total 


s.t.c.£1,400. (c.375) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

295
Spain; 1865 perf.14 19c sound used (centre perhaps a little pale, some light creasing, SG 89 


cat.£2,000), and 1r sound used (centred left, small thin, SG 90 cat.£450).
..
80.

296
--; 1956-83 mint collection in four Lindner hingeless albums (pages back to 1935) moder-


ately complete, and almost always as u.m. sets. (c.1,050, 6 m.s.) 
..
..
75.

297
--; Telegraph; (1940s ?) mint pairs or three-strips (= 30 stamps) of lilac “Town Hall” 


design inscribed “Ayuntamiento/de Barcelona”overprinted “TELEGRAFOS/Habilitado/


para/10cts.” S.t.c.£5 some years ago = £150.
..
..
..
15.

298
Spain and Colonies; Spain 1872-1984 mint on stockleaves (184, inc. several cat. in pounds), 


and Colonies (110 u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

299
Sudan; 1897-1991 mint and used collection on stockleaves, with most coverage and catal-


ogue price up to about 1950, though some later seldom seen. Includes a few 1897 overprints 


but these not guaranteed. S.t.c.£700. (274, 2 FDCs)
..
..
..
50.

300
--; 1927-41 Camel Postman 4m with inverted watermark, fine used. SG 40aw cat.£80.
20.

301
Suriname; 1913-32 definitive part set (26 different inc. 32½c, 1½g, 2½g, all mounted 


mint, mainly fine. S.t.c.£200.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

302
Sweden; 1828-47 four covers (two to London, to within Sweden) with mixed postmarks. 


(One poor.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

303
--; 1858-2003 m. & u. colln. in two-volume Britannia album (plus some extra stamps to 


2007). Very sparse earlier, a bit stronger from 1891, then better from 1956 (after which the 


mint is normally u.m.). (c.1,300) (
..
..
..
..
80.

304
--; 1872-1903 used seln. inc. 1872-79 1r f.u., 1903 GPO 5k f.u. etc. (47)
..
20.

305
--; 1949-66 u.m. seln. on stockleaves of defins and commems inc. perf. types. S.t.c.£240. 


(c.300)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

306
--; 1970-96 m. & u. colln. in album inc. some sets. (100s) (
..
..
30.

307
--; 1973-99 largely used collection in album, some sets. (100s) (
..
..
30.

308
Switzerland; 1862-1972 mainly used colln. in SG One-Country album, plus 1900-2002 


mainly used colln. in two Britannia printed albums (stronger from 1949). (c.800) (
40.
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309
Switzerland; c.1862-1907 mainly used seln. of Seated and Standing Helvetias etc. (44)
20.

310
--; box of mainly used, with many modern on piece with illus. cancels, but also includes 


1923 Air 35c (2), 40c (3), 75c, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
50.

311
--; Pro Juventute; 1912-2006 m. & u. colln. in album. Only some up to 1918, then from 


1919 onwards fairly complete both u.m. and used, though missing some used top values in 


1921-24. (c.700) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

312
--; --; 1913-88 useful mint and used collection on stockleaves with many complete sets and 


runs. Includes 1915 10c m.m. (small thin) and g.u., 1916 set both m. & u., 1918 set both 


m. & u., etc. Generally very fine, the mint mainly unmounted (a few earlier are m.m.). 


S.t.c.£1,688. (502, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

313
--; --; 1913-63 mint (mainly u.m.) and used collection on stockleaves, with high catalogue 


and many sets. Better inc. 1915 5c mint fourblock, 10c m.m. (tiny thins), 1916 3c u., etc. 


(330, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

314
--; --; 1919-40 mostly used (some m.m., or in some cases both). Seems complete, with a few 


extras. S.t.c.£630. (103, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

315
Syria; 1943 Union set (9), and same set with black border, l.m.m., SG 367-384, cat.£32.
12.

316
Thailand; 1883-1978 m.m. and u. collection on pages inc. several of the first issue, 1889-91 


2a on 3a f.u., other better values. (c.400)
..
..
..
..
40.

317
Tristan da Cunha; 1955 cover with KG6 4d and 8d cancelled GOUGH ISLAND/SOUTH 


ATLANTIC/14 DE/55, plus “GOUGH ISLAND/SCIENTIFIC SURVEY/1955-1956” cachet. Also 1977 


South Africa cover with Gough Island cachets.
..
..
..
10.

318
Tunisia; 1943-64 u.m. seln. on stockleaf all in fourblocks or larger, slight dupl. S.t.c.£50. 


34 blocks)
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

319
Turkey; 1956-90 m. & u. colln. in album. (100s) (
..
..
..
20.

320
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1953-55 c.t.o. range on two stockleaves, often dupli-


cated to x4 (some more). S.t.c.£250. (c.250)
..
..
..
..
30.

321
United Arab Emirates; 1973-92 m. & u. colln. on stockleaves. Includes 1973 defin set (12) 


u.m., 1975 National Day 5d u.m. & f.u., and other better. S.t.c.£509. (128)
..
75.

322
United States of America; 1841 entire with handstruck “FREE”, and 1844 entire with man-


uscript “40”.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

323
--; 1870-2006 m. & u. collection in four-volume Britannia printed album. Not much early, 


better filled from 1932 – the mint from then on normally being u.m. Biggest value in the 


more modern mint blocks and sheets. (c.2,000) (
..
..
..
80.

324
--; old printed album with largely used colln. up to 1963. S.t.c.£1,700, nearly all of which is 


in earlier issues. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

325
--; mainly 1910s-20s mainly u.m. stock on stockleaves/cards with moderate duplication. 


Some l.m.m./m.m. (or u.m. with light marks on gum) included, as well as a few used. S.t.c. 


c.£1,200. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

326
--; 1941 cover with 3c pair cancelled FIRST MARINE BRIGADE/PROVISIONAL/U.S.MARINES/


ICELAND (“duplex” style). Philatelic cover, and some water stains, but scarce.
..
20.

327
--; 1967 eight covers all addressed to Germany, probably all from the same Private First 


Class serving in Vietnam.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

328
--; Precancels; cardboard box with many thousands of stamps in approval books, on pages, 


on stockleaves, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

329
--; Locals; seln. of old local delivery labels, of which a few may be genuine, but most are 


reprints or remainders. (71, some dupl.)
..
..
..
..
20.

330
Vatican City; 1945-71 m. & u. in album. (c.400) (
..
..
..
20.

(
Vietnam; see USA 1967.

331
Yugoslavia; 1944-75 m. & u. colln. in album, inc. better sets and singles. S.t.c.£2,200. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.
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United Kingdom

332
1840 penny black  HK (plate 3 ?) with four good margins, decent red MC.
..
60.

333
1840 penny black SH plate 5 (distinctive slanted “S”) with four close margins, tied by red 


MC to front addressed to Lisburn (part of reverse of cover also, but this damaged/marked).
60.

334
1840 penny black TJ (1 margin, small thins, red MC), 1840 twopence blue ML (three 


margins, small thin, red MC), and a couple of others.
..
..
..
40.

(
1840 see also Scottish Postal History.

335
1841 penny red imperf selection of 35 all with black MC cancels, described as being from 


plates 12-21 (but not checked by us), varied condition. (35)
..
..
60.

336
1841 penny red imperf selection of 56 all with numeral cancels, all identified by plate by a 


previous owner (and may even be correct ?), some plate characteristics noted, etc. Generally 


good/fine, mixed margins. (56)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

337
1841-70 mixed seln. of loose used penny reds (c.190, 3 covers)
..
..
30.

338
1841-1913 largely used range mainly on stockleaves, with line-engraved (46), later QV (39) 


to 1883-84 10/- perfin, and KE7 (25) to 5/-.
..
..
..
..
80.

339
1847-54 Embossed 6d quite decently cut “square” but a bit grubby. SG 59 cat.£1,000.
24.

340
1847-54 Embossed 1/- quite attractive fine used with four margins but with thin at top. SG 


54/55 cat.£1,000.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

341
1854-58 part reconstruction of penny red stars AA to GL and OA to TL (168), plus a few 1d 


red plates (82), all used, mainly sound.
..
..
..
..
45.

342
1858-70 1d red plate 196 m.m. sixblock, 1887-92 odd m.m. values to 9d (3), 10d, and a 


few others. Poor to fine.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

343
1858-70 penny reds run of plate numbers from 71 to 224 (less 77) used, mainly fair/good/


fine, though some with bigger faults. (150)
..
..
..
..
60.

344
1858-80 plates; ½d (1), 1d (7), and 2d (1), all unused or mint.
..
..
20.

345
1870 ½d plates 4 (1), 5 (2), 6 (fourblock), 8 (2), 12 (2), 14 (4), and 20 (2). Also 1870 1½d 


plate 1. All average/good/fine used. Cat.£788.
..
..
..
45.

346
1883-84 “Lilac & Green” set (missing ½d and 9d) mixed used (the 3d creased and no 


cancel). The 6d and 1/- of better-than-average colour (though still not full colour). Cat.


£1,165. (8)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

347
1887-1900 “Jubilee” values inc. 1½d, 2d, 4d, 5d fine l.m.m./m.m., 10d fair m.m., 1/- green 


poor unused. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

348
1913-19 Seahorses 2/6 (3), 5/-, 10/-, and 1934 Re-engraved Seahorses set (3) good/fine used. 


Cat. approx.£770. (8)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

(
1913-19 Seahorses; see also Mixed Lots; Antarctic.

349
1925 Wembley set (2) u.m., cat.£80.
..
..
..
..
26.

350
1934-36 Photogravure set (11) u.m., cat.£95.
..
..
..
35.

351
1937 Coronation 1½d with “Colon flaw” (SG 461a cat.£70) u.m. in fourblock with three 


ordinary m.m./u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

352
1937-47 defin ½d to 2½d with sideways watermarks u.m., perfs good, a couple off-centre. 


SG 462a-466a cat.£172.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

353
1937-47 defin 1d m.m. with strong vertical doctor blade flaw.
..
..
8.

354
1948 Olympics 3d mint block of 12, one having the “Crown flaw” (SG 496a cat.£75.), one 


stamp mounted, the variety u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

355
1948 Olympics 1/- with the “White blob on Land’s End” variety, mounted mint, SG 498a 


(cat.£95 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

356
1951 Festival High Values set (4) u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
35.

357
1951 Festival High Values set (4) u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
35.

358
1951 Festival High Values set (4) u.m., less well centred than the last, and a couple of short 


perfs on 10/-.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

359
1952-54 Tudor sideways wmk. (3), inverted (5), 1955-58 Edward sideways (5), inverted 


(7), all u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

360
1955-58 Edward Crown wmk. set (missing 4d, but with 2½d type and 6d shade) u.m., cat.


£156. (19)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

361
1958-61 Graphite set (8) all with upright watermark, unmounted mint. Cat. c.£125.
45.

362
1959 Phosphor-Graphite set (8) u.m. (small spot on 3d), cat.£85.
..
..
26.

363
2008-13 (Feb.) partial batch of u.m. new issues comprising 28 special issues (often x4 but 


some odds removed), 24 different m.s., and some defins of same period (often fourblocks). 


Face value c.£600. (
..
..
..
..
..
£350.

364
Postage Dues; 1994 set (9) in u.m. sixblocks, SG D102-110, cat.£270
..
65.

365
Departmentals; small selection comprising Inland Revenue (6, inc. KE7 1/- used, cat.£700, 


but not guaranteed), Army (6), Govt. Parcels (5, inc. 1887-90 1/-), and Admiralty (1).
50.

366
--; Admiralty; 1903-4 (second type of overprint) ½d in unmounted mint lower marginal 


block of nine, but with several tone spots. SG O107. (Cat.£55 each for m.m. = £495)
40.

367
--; Office of Works; 1902 (23 Oct.) registered cover to Surbiton franked with single 


example of the 1902 O.W./OFFICIAL 2d stamp. Stamp is cancelled SOUTH WESTERN 


DISTRICT OFFICE/S.W., another strike of same beside stamp, plus Official Paid c.d.s. in red, 


oval violet “R”, black “A.B.” in circle, “H.M. OFFICE of WORKS &c.” oval blue cachet, and 


three backstamps. Cover is long OHMS stationery envelope. A rare item, but with 


detractions as follows; stamp has short corner at upper-left and is adhered upside-down, 


cover has three vertical folds (well clear of stamp) and parts of rear flap missing. SG O38, 


cat.£3,000 on cover.
..
..
..
..
..
                   £200 to £300.

368
Booklets; accumulation of decimal booklets up to roughly 2008, in two albums plus loose. 


Mixed types – mainly folders, retail, window, some greetings, etc. Face approx.£620. (
£320.

369
--; 1980-2008 quantity of prestige stamp books comprising one each to 1988 FT, two each 


Scots Connection to 2008 Country Stamps (missing 1994 N.Ireland, 1995 NT, 1997 BBC, 


1998 BBC, Speed, 2004 Letters. (
..
..
..
..
£300.

370
--; 1980-2012 (Dahl) complete run of prestige stamp booklets. Face £494. (54) (
£260.

371
--; 1970s-90s colln. in album of mainly folder, retail, and greetings booklets, face value 


c.£305+. Also 19 pre-decimal. (
..
..
..
..
£160.

372
--; 1972-2004 range of PSBs, some duplication. Face c.£320. 
..
..
£160.

373
--; seln. of PSBs (9 inc. dupl.) inc. 1972 Wedgwood (½p with decent perfs), plus various 


folder booklets comprising 10p (20), 50p (34), and others (36). (
..
..
55.

374
Presentation Packs; 1987-2012 box of commem packs in seven albums, seems largely 


complete. A few earlier. Face value est. c.£800. 
..
..
..
£450.

375
--; 1971-2011 colln. in album and box, not a complete run. Face value c.£650, (c.290) (
£350.

376
--; 1984-2004 album of definitive, country, and high value packs. Face c.£167. (60) (
90.

377
--; 1964-70 colln. of commem packs in album, though none of the scarcer ones. (26) (
30.

378
UK Postage Material; big accumulation of mint decimal material, often in disorder, but 


seems to be 1971-83 (5 sets, 3 m.s.), 1984-2006 (6 sets, 2 m.s.), and 2007-8 (2 sets, 2 m.s.), 


plus many defins and country stamps also of same period. Mixed in presentation, so may 


have some gaps in run. Total face value roughly £4,300. (our calculations available). A few 


other odds included. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£2,200.

379
--; 1971-2007 box of commems, defins, and country stamps u.m. sorted into packets. 


Usually pairs, with some larger blocks. Includes some booklets, but not many m.s. Est-


imated face value £1,400. 
..
..
..
..
..
£750.

380
--; 1971-2007 album of commemoratives, definitives, and country stamps, all m.m. Est-


imated face £700. 
..
..
..
..
..
£320.

381
--; 1971-90s mixed mint - booklets, year packs, pres.packs, and loose. Face c.£280. 
£140.

382
--; two albums of presentation packs and PSBs (face c.£200), various u.m. commems in 


album (c.£55), and others (c.£21). ( ▲
..
..
..
..
£140.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

383
First Day Covers; seln. of 1997 FDCs (inc. one I.o.M.) each autographed by someone 


more or less famous, inc. Helena Bonham Carter, Lucinda Green, Tony Bann, Spike 


Milligan, Peter Alliss, Noel Edmonds. (9) 
..
..
..
40.

384
First Day Cover Collections; 1999-2012 colln. of standard Royal Mail FDCs in four 


albums. (230) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

385
--; 1949-87 large duplicated collection in thirteen cover albums and loose, mainly illus. 


from about 1965, and mainly standard Royal Mail covers from about 1970. Also five 


albums of Guernsey, Jersey, and Isle of Man. (c.1,000) 
..
..
60.

386
--; 1998-2003 colln. in album and loose of illus. unaddressed covers. Up to 1999 with 


Bureau cancels, then normally alternative (sponsored) cancels (88) Also five p.packs. (
45.

387
--; 1977-97 collection in two large albums, the majority being illus. unaddressed covers 


with Warrington FDI pmks. (189) (
..
..
..
..
30.

388
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1994-2010 collection of Royal Mail/Royal Mint covers in 


album and loose, nearly all different. (70) Also another album with some non-Royal Mail 


PNCs (11). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

389
UK PHQ Postcards; 1977-2001 collection of mint cards in four albums, almost complete 


(c.800), plus later mint cards in loose bundle (c.200). (
..
..
..
30.

390
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1840 (24 Sep.) entire Glasgow to Tillicoultry with 


penny black EK plate 4 (3 margins) cancelled red MC. Light fold through stamp, and some 


general toning.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

391
--; 1840 (9 Feb.) entire Dalkeith to Tillicoultry with penny black GF plate 5 (4 margins, 


close to good) cancelled indistinct red MC. Some faults to cover.
..
..
60.

392
--; 1840 (30 Jul) entire Hawick to Tillicoultry with penny black RI plate 4 (4 margins but 


close in places, and rounded corner) cancelled heavy black MC. Some faults.
..
30.

393
UK Covers and Postal History; album of mainly free fronts (c.85, mainly late-1700s/


early-1800s), plus a few other pre-stamp covers (11). (
..
..
..
50.

394
--; 1839-86 folder of mainly penny red covers, largely Scottish, one with reasonable circular 


undated SOUTH METHVEN STREET/R.H. (Perth), etc. (24) (
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Antarctic.

395
Islands; 1969-86 box of u.m. commems and defins sorted into packets. The Guernsey are 


single stamps, Jersey mainly as L-shapes multiples of three. Appears fairly complete. 
70.

396
Guernsey; 1941-2002 mint (appears u.m. after 1969) colln. in SG One-Country album. 


Seems complete, inc. m.s. and Alderney. Face estimated c.£270. 
..
..
£100.

397
--; 1974-2006 bundle of 63 presentation packs, plus other booklets etc. Face value approx.


£160. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

398
--; 1969-91 u.m. colln. in Collecta printed album, reasonably complete, face value c.£80., 


and an album of FDCs 1970-82 (50) 
..
..
..
..
30.

399
Isle of Man; 1985-2003 colln. of unaddressed illus. FDCs in three albums. (174) (
40.

400
--; set of five themed year books with the stamps of 1999-2003, highly illustrated, titled 


Spirit of Mann, Mann Power, Air of Mann, Manannan’s Kingdom, Lucky Little Devil. (
70.

401
Jersey; 1941-2002 mint (appears u.m. after 1969) colln. in SG One-Country album. Seems 


complete, inc. m.s. and Alderney. Face estimated c.£250. 
..
..
80.

402
--; 1969-2000 u.m. colln. in Collecta printed album and Safe album, reasonably complete, 


plus 2001 loose in packet. Face value c.£230. Also album of FDCs 1969-82 (47) 
90.

403
--; 1976-2006 seln. of 89 presentation packs (album and loose), and other mint m.s., 


booklets, etc. Face value c.£230. (
..
..
..
..
80.

404
--; 1986-2003 yearpacks of special issues (18 packs) with face value c.£260, plus three 


albums of FDCs 1985-2004 (c.175). (
..
..
..
..
90.

405
Cinderella; stockbook with seln. of 1971 Strike Post labels (c.50, plus 12 covers), plus 


other similar items. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

406
Perfins; plastic storage tub with an accumulation, the left-overs from a much larger coll-


ection sold some years ago. Includes old Perfins of Great Britain catalogue (with just a few 


stamps stuck in), hundreds of common examples in envelopes, and further thousands of the 


very commonest in tins. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

407
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2011 u.m. collection in four-volume 


SG/Davo hingeless printed album. Almost complete run of definitives, commemoratives, 


miniature sheets, country issues, etc. Face value approx.£1,490. (
..
..
£750.

408
--; 1937-2007 m.m./u.m. collection in four albums (first is Windsor vol.1, others mixed), 


most value being in the decimal commems (these with est. face c.£600.) 
..
£300.

409
--; 1840-1970 mint and used collection in Davo hingeless printed album. Starts with penny 


black (3 margins), but otherwise weak QV, mixed used KE7 to 5/0 (inc. 10d m.m.), various 


KG5 m.m. e.g. 1924-25 both Wembley sets u.m., 1939-48 5/-, £1 u.m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 


u.m., 1952 Tudor set (17) u.m., the various phosphor commem sets u.m., etc. Also some 


Departmentals (11) and postage dues (91), etc. Mainly fine, though some poorer especially 


earlier. (c.700) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

410
--; 1971-97mint colln. in two stockbooks, of commems and defins. Initially m.m., then u.m. 


from about 1989. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

411
--; 1840-1970 collection in stockbook, from 1840 penny blacks (2, each 2 or 3 margin), 


1840 2d blue (just 4-margin but close), other useful bits in QV to KG5, KG6 with high 


values m./u., QE with Tudor Crown set m.m., etc. (100s) 
..
..
£120.

412
--; bundle of stockcards of QV to KG6 mainly used, inc. high values, some other better 


values, sideways or inverted watermarks, a 1939-48 10/- dark blue used with variety 


(partial “broken stem” ?), a couple of other KG6 varieties with faults, etc. (100s) (
80.

413
--; 1929-70 mostly u.m. duplicated range of defins and commems inc. a few sheets/part 


sheets. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

414
--; 1841-2010 used colln. in three-volume SG One-Country Album. Little pre-1910, then 


some KG5/KG6, and more complete in QE inc. some of the recent m.s. (c.2,000+) (
60.

415
--; old suitcase with very mixed content, generally cheaper material, but with some mint 


blocks etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

416
--; mix in large stockbook, with fair range of QE pre-decimal commems, some modern mint 


greetings booklets, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

417
--; 1841-1969 mixed m. & u. seln. in binder, inc. high values. (450) 
..
30.

418
--; 1937-89 m. & u. in two albums, the value in the decimal commems (incomplete), face 


value c.£55. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
28.

419
--; stockbook of mainly cheap stamps, but with some locals (Thomond, Staffa, Lundy, 


Summer Isles, etc.), plus various mainly philatelic covers of local issues. (100s) 
26.

420
--; mix in two cover albums, with 1973 Cricket PNC (silver medallion), other cricket, 


2003 Everest PNC with medallion, two 1936 Queen Mary covers, a few presentation packs, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

421
--; 1990-98 (some sl. earlier defin/country) used colln. in SG One-Country album. (c.500) 
20.

422
--; 1902-51 mint seln. of stamps all with inverted or sideways watermarks, mainly u.m., 


mixed dupl., varied perfs. (46)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2013
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.84009, so we are allowing 84p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
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SCOTEX will be held as usual at the Dewar Centre in Perth, on Friday 18 October (11am-5.30pm) and Saturday 19 October (10am-4.30pm). We’ll be there as usual, and although we’ll have a smaller stand than normal, we’re still aiming to be busy !  We’ll have with us our stocks of better selected stamps of the world, and of our better selected covers of the world. Of course we’ll also be happy (as ever) to meet customers old and new, advise and answer questions on all manner of subjects, receive material for future sale by auction, and so on.
Our shop will be closed on Saturday 19 October.

And a rather different date for your diary.
Bob Murray’s Oxjam Gig
Yes, when not stamping I’m a bit of a musician. For anybody that’s interested, I’ll be doing two quite cosy solo gigs (with support act) in the Cellar Bar of Edinburgh’s Canons’ Gait Bar (232 Canongate) on Monday 28th and Thursday 31st October, 8pm each evening. I’ll be doing a wide variety of my favourite songs – some well-known, some much less so, generally(ish !) in the Scottish traditional vein, and probably even with a couple of my own.
Tickets are just £5 each, with all receipts going to Oxfam, as these gigs are part of the Oxjam Music Festival. Tickets from the shop here, or at this auction, or at the Canons’ Gait any Wednesday night.
If you can’t come, but want to support the cause, either just give me money or go to www.justgiving.com/megasesh (we’re having a big Oxjam session on Wednesday 23 October, but that’s quite likely to sell out quickly – raffle prizes welcome – see www.stamp-shop.com/oxjam) or text JAM0577 to 70066 to donate £3.
VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. Note that these are longer hours than our normal retail shop hours.

Tuesday 1st October 12 noon-6pm
Wednesday 2nd October 2pm-8pm
Thursday 3rd October, Friday 4th October, and Saturday 5th October 10am-6pm each day.
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 7 October; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm.

NB Normal Shop Opening Hours; 
Tuesday 12 noon to 4pm
Wednesday 2pm to 8pm
Thursday 10am to 6pm
Friday (retail shop closed – open only for clients with an appointment)
Saturday 12 noon to 6pm

Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)


Cheque (from established customers)


Debit Card (no surcharge)


Credit Card (no surcharge on UK accounts)
Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)


NB; credit card payments after posting of lots incur a 1.9% surcharge (higher for foreign).
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e. & o. e.
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 7 October. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 

BID FORM FRONT
BID FORM REVERSE
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